
SORTA/Metro
Board Meeting

August 26, 2025 
6:00 pm-7:00 pm Eastern Time 

SORTA BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
TUESDAY, AUGUST 26TH, 2025 – 6:00 P.M.
SORTA BOARD ROOM 6th FLOOR
525 VINE STREET, 
CINCINNATI, OHIO, 45202 
General Items:
Call to order  
Pledge of Allegiance

1  Oath of Office: Rickell Howard Smith (Kim Schaefer, Legal Counsel)
Hearings from citizens 
Chair Update 
Action Item:  

2  Approval of Board Minutes July 22nd, 2025
Finance Committee (Blake Ethridge)
Planning & Operations Committee (Pete Metz)  
Procurement Consent Agenda:

3
 
Proposed Resolution: Contract Modification to 100-2022 Right of Way 
Appraisal Services (Jason Roe)

3.1  Action Item:

4
 
Proposed Resolution: Contract Award for 093-2025 Emergency Repairs 
to RTC Elevator (Jeff Mundstock)

4.1  Action Item:

5
 
Proposed Resolution: Contract Award for 094-2025 Emergency Repairs 
to RTC Switch Gear Equipment (Jeff Mundstock)

5.1  Action Item:

Infrastructure, Bike and ROW (Sara Sheets) 
Action Items:

6  MTIF Presentation (Khaled Shammout/Jason Roe) 
7

 
Proposed Resolution: Approval of Award 2025 Infrastructure Fund 
Projects (Khaled Shammout/Jason Roe)

7.1  Action Item:

Page 1 of 41



8
 
Proposed Resolution: Approval of Western Hills Viaduct – First 
Amendment (Khaled Shammout/Jason Roe) 

8.1  Action Item:

Briefing Items:
9  Financial Results for July 31st, 2025 (Tim Walker) 

10  Progress and Priorities (Andy Aiello) 
11  New Business

Other Items:
Adjournment
The next regular meeting of the SORTA Board of Trustees is scheduled 
for
Tuesday, September 23rd, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.​

Page 2 of 41



SORTA BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 

SORTA/METRO AT HUNTINGTON CENTER  
SORTA BOARD ROOM-6th FLOOR  

525 VINE STREET, CINCINNATI OHIO 45202 
 

MINUTES OF: Regular Meeting of the SORTA Board of Trustees 
  
DATE: Tuesday, July 22nd 2025, 9:00 a.m. 

 
  
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: Tianay Amat, Jay Bedi, Tony Brice, Chelsea Clark, Blake Ethridge, Kala Gibson, Neil 

Kelly, Pete Metz, Briana Moss, Sara Sheets and Sonja Taylor 
  
BOARD MEMBERS ABSENT: Dan Driehaus, Trent Emeneker, Greg Simpson and KZ Smith 
  
STAFF MEMBERS: Andy Aiello, Delmaro Dowell, John Edmondson, Pat Giblin, Adriene Hairston, Brandy 

Jones, Natalie Krusling, Tony Russo, Khaled Shammout, Bill Spraul and Tim Walker  
 

LEGAL COUNSEL: Kim Schaefer (Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP)  
 

GUEST/PUBLIC 
PRESENT: 

N/A 

 
CALL TO ORDER 
 
Mr. Ethridge SORTA Board Chair, called the meeting to order. 
 
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE  
 
The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
HEARING FROM CITIZENS 
 
N/A 
 
CEO STAR AWARD 
 
Queensgate Operator Delmaro Dowell was presented with a CEO Star Award.  Delmaro helped locate a critically missing man and took 
decisive action to keep him safe while contacting authorities. 
 
CHAIR UPDATE 

Blake spoke about the August 23rd operator career fair and the recent Board/Administrator APTA conference held in Kansas City.   

MEETING MINUTES  
 
Mr. Kelly made a motion that the minutes from the June 24th, 2025, board meeting be approved as previously mailed and Mr. Brice 
seconded the motion. 
 
By voice vote, the SORTA Board approved the minutes. 
 
FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Ms. Clark reported on the Finance Committee meeting held on July 15th 2025, and there were no items(s) to present for Board Approval. 
 
PLANNING AND OPS COMMITTEE 
 
Mr. Ethridge reported on the Planning and Ops Committee meeting held on July 15th 2025, and there were items(s) to present for Board 
Approval. 
 
PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO: 27: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT MODIFICATION 54-2019 FOR 54-2019 MEDICAL EXAM SERVICES 
 
Mr. Ethridge moved for adoption and Ms. Sheets seconded the motion.  The contract modification will approve modified contract no. 54-
2019 on behalf of Metro and Bethesda Healthcare, Inc., dba TriHealth Corp, Health increasing the total not to exceed value from 
$845,146 to $1,132,570, an increase of $287,424. 
 
By roll call, the Board approved the resolution. 
 
PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO: 28: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT MODIFICATION 33-2022 FOR 33-2022 TRAPEZE SCHEDULING 
SOFTWARE 
 
Mr. Ethridge moved for adoption and Ms. Sheets seconded the motion.  The contract modification will approve modified contract no. 33-
2022 on behalf of Metro and Trapeze Software Group, increasing the total not to exceed value from $2,705,574 to $2,890,296, an 
increase of $184,722. 
 
By roll call, the Board approved the resolution. 
 
 



SORTA Board of Trustees July 22nd, 2025 

  

2 
 

PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO: 29: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT MODIFICATION 126-2023 FOR FLEETWATCH UPGRADE 
 
Mr. Ethridge moved for adoption and Ms. Sheets seconded the motion.  The contract modification will approve modified contract no. 
126-2023 on behalf of Metro and S&A Systems, Inc., increasing the total not to exceed value from $433,262 to $500,737, an increase of 
$67,475. 
 
By roll call, the Board approved the resolution. 
 
PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO: 30: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT MODIFICATION 199-2023 FOR TEMPORARY LABOR SERVICES 
 
Mr. Ethridge moved for adoption and Ms. Sheets seconded the motion.  The contract modification will approve modified contract no. 
199-2023 on behalf of Metro and Robert Half Government, increasing the total not to exceed value from $458,282 to $703,282, an 
increase of $245,000. 
 
By roll call, the Board approved the resolution. 
 
PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO: 31: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT 066-2025 FOR DIESEL EXHAUST FLUID 
 
Mr. Ethridge moved for adoption and Ms. Sheets seconded the motion.  The contract will approve contract no. 066-2025 on behalf of 
Metro and PetroChoice, LLC., at a total of $217.800. 
 
By roll call, the Board approved the resolution. 
 
PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO: 32: APPROVAL OF CONTRACT 078-2025 FOR NORTHSIDE TRANSIT CENTER INFORMATION 
MONITORS 
 
Mr. Ethridge moved for adoption and Ms. Sheets seconded the motion.  The contract will approve contract no. 078-2025 on behalf of 
Metro and Message Point Media of Alabama, at a total cost of $131,246. 
 
By roll call, the Board approved the resolution. 
 
PARATRANSIT COMMITTEE 
 
Mr. Kelly reported on the Paratransit Committee meeting held on July 15th 2025, and there were no items(s) to present for Board Approval. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS AS OF JUNE 30TH, 2025 
 
Mr. Walker presented the June financial results. Total revenues were $15.8 million, which was favorable to budget by $796k. Total 
expenses were $14.2 million, which is unfavorable to budget by $337k. Operating Capital Contribution was ($1.5) million, which was 
favorable to budget by $459k.  Ridership was 1,043k, which is unfavorable to budget by 55k. Mr. Walker presented the Cashflow and 
Obligation Report with a total All Securities at $161,973,188, Net Unrestricted Securities Available at ($1,970,737) and Net Unrestricted 
Securities and 2025 Operating Budget Surplus at $2,841,264.  Mr. Walker then reviewed the contributing factors to these variances. 
 
The SORTA Board accepted the report as presented. 

PROGRESS AND PRIORITIES 
 
Mr. Aiello presented the progress and priorities report and reviewed the State and Federal Funding, National Transit Database (NTD) 
Reporting, Preventable Accidents Reach New Low, Access/MetroNow! Operator Growth and Coaching for Operator Success. 
 
The SORTA Board accepted the report as presented. 

2025 STRATEGIC PLAN UPDATE PROCESS 
 
Mr. Ethridge and Ms. Sheets presented the 2025 Strategic Plan Update Process and reviewed the purpose, team and the steps and 
timeline. 
 
The SORTA Board accepted the report as presented. 

NEW BUSINESS 

N/A 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
The meeting adjourned at 10:01 a.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



SORTA Board of Trustees July 22nd, 2025 

  

3 
 

 
NEXT MEETING 
 

The next regular meeting of the SORTA Board of Trustees has been scheduled for  
August 26th, 2025, at 6:00 P.M. 

the SORTA/Metro Board Room, at 525 Vine Street, Cincinnati, Ohio. 
 

 
APPROVED:                           ATTESTED: 

 
 
 
Blake Ethridge 
Chair, SORTA Board 

 
 
 
                           Andy Aiello 
                           CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer 

  

 



Project Method Vendor Award Term Funding
100-2022*

ROW Appraisal Services
Contract Modification / 

Sole Source Award
AECOM Technical Services, Inc. $466,203 (o)

$300,000 (m)
$766,206

3.75 years
Apr 2023 – Dec 2026

Reimbursable from proceeds

093-2025*
Emergency Repairs – RTC Elevator

Emergency Procurement 
/ Sole Source Award

American Elevators, Inc. $386,410 1 year
Aug 2025 – Sep 2026

RTC Funds

094-2025*
Emergency Repair – RTC Electrical 

Switch Gear

Emergency Procurement 
/ Sole Source Award

Atkins & Stang, Inc. $545,500 1 year
Aug 2025 – Sep 2026

RTC Funds

*denotes non-competitive or non-negotiable award Metro MAX Spend Summary
(Maximizing Access for XBE’s)

Total Awards for Month
Total MAX Spend for Month

$1,231,910
$--

Addressable Awards
Effective MAX Participation Rate

$--
$--

2025 Total Spend
2025 MAX Spend

$27,466,197
$3,794,289 (13.4%)

2025 Total Addressable Spend
2025 Effective MAX Part. Rate

$21,841,386
17.4%

Page 6 of 41



 

                         BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
                    RESOLUTION NO. 2025-33 

  
                      APPROVAL OF MODIFIED CONTRACT NO 100-2022 ROW APPRAISAL SERVICES 

WHEREAS: 

1. Metro owns approximately 27 miles of former rail right of way along three (3) corridors: Oasis, 
Blue Ash North, and Blue Ash South. 

 
2. The right of way was originally acquired using FTA funding to assist in transit rail service. 
 
3. The acquired property is no longer needed for its intended purpose and must be sold pursuant to 

FTA requirements. 
 
4. SORTA staff recommends approval to execute Modified Contract No. 100-2022, on behalf of 

Metro and AECOM Technical Services, Inc., increasing the total not to exceed value from $466,203 to $766,206, 
an increase of $300,000. 
 

5. The expenditure will be financed using local operating funds. 
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

6. The board authorizes the CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer or the Senior Director of 
Procurement to execute Modified Contract No. 100-2022, on behalf of Metro and AECOM Technical Services, 
Inc., increasing the total not to exceed value from $466,203 to $766,206, an increase of $300,000. 

                                       *************** 
MOVED BY: Pete Metz SECOND BY: Sara Sheets 
VOTE Aye: Ms. Amat, Mr. Brice, Mr. Driehaus, Mr. Ethridge, Mr. Gibson, Mr. Metz, Ms. Moss, Ms. 

Sheets and Ms. Smith 
 
          Nay: 

 
None 
 

     Abstain:  
 

None 

ABSENT AT 
THE   TIME:  Ms. Clark, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Smith and Ms. Taylor 
 
PRESENT 
NON-VOTING 
MEMBERS: 
 

 
 
None 

  

ABSENT NON-
VOTING 
MEMBERS AT 
THE TIME:  Jay Bedi, Trent Emeneker and Greg Simpson 
APPROVED: August 26, 2025   

 
 
                                                                               

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION ITEM

DATE: August 19, 2025
FROM: John Edmondson, Sr. Director of Procurement

Jason Roe, Director of Infrastructure and Development Program
PROJECT NO.: 100-2022 Right of Way (ROW) Appraisal Services

REQUEST: Contract Modification

BACKGROUND

Metro owns approximately 27 miles of former rail right of way along three (3) corridors; Oasis, 
Blue Ash North, and Blue Ash South.  The right of way was originally acquired using FTA 
funding to assist in transit rail service.  The acquired property is no longer needed for its 
intended purpose and must be sold pursuant to FTA requirements.

The FTA has strict guidelines regulating the acquisition and sale of real property using FTA 
funding.  Metro is under instructions from FTA to dispose of rail right of way purchased with FTA 
funding that is no longer in use as originally intended.  In addition, the State of Ohio has strict 
requirements pursuant to the sale of real property.  In both instances, valuation of property is a 
requirement to ensure that all parcels are sold at fair market value.  FTA imposes an additional 
requirement in the review of all real property appraisals prior to finalizing sales.  Metro does not 
have the staff expertise to complete property valuations and needs professional third-party 
services.

BUSINESS PURPOSE

A contract modification is needed to add additional funds for expenses related to a reappraisal 
of the Blue Ash North and Oasis Lines following an attempted sale and to extend the time for 
ongoing technical assistance related to supporting the disposal of rail right of way.

PROJECT FINANCING

The budget for the modification is $300,000 and will be financed using local operating funds.  

The final modification cost of $300,000 is unbudgeted, making it unfavorable to budget by 
$300,000.

PROJECT PROCUREMENT

The modification is a sole source award and is exempt from the competitive process.  As such, 
no vendor outreach was conducted.

The modification does not add new work to the current scope.

The period of performance is extended from March 2026 to December 2026.

SMALL BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT

Page 8 of 41



The modification is a sole source award and is exempt from the small business review process.  
As such, no subcontracting opportunities are available and no small business analysis 
performed.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION

Staff recommends the Board of Trustees approve a resolution authorizing the CEO/General 
Manager/Secretary-Treasurer or the Senior Director of Procurement to execute a modification to 
Contract No. 100-2022, on behalf of Metro with AECOM Technical Services, Inc., increasing the 
total not to exceed value from $466,203 to $766,203, an increase of $300,000.

Page 9 of 41



 

                         BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
                    RESOLUTION NO. 2025-34 

  
                      APPROVAL OF CONTRACT NO: 093-2025 EMERGENCY REPAIRS FOR RTC ELEVATORS 

WHEREAS: 

1. Metro has an agreement with the City of Cincinnati for the use of the Riverfront Transit Center 
(“RTC”). 

 
2. The RTC is used as a layover location for Metro and Butler County Regional Transit Authority 

(“BCRTA”) and is utilized by the Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky (“TANK”) for game day drop-off and pick-
up. 

 
3. As part of the agreement, Metro is responsible for maintaining the space and making any repairs 

that are required to ensure safe operation and accessibility. 
 
4. SORTA staff recommends approval to execute Contract No. 093-2025, on behalf of Metro and 

American Elevators, Inc., at a total cost of $386,410. 
 

5. The expenditure will be financed using revenue from the RTC fund. 
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

6. The board authorizes the CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer or the Senior Director of 
Procurement to execute Contract No. Contract No. 093-2025, on behalf of Metro and American Elevators, Inc., at 
a total cost of $386,410. 

                                       *************** 
MOVED BY: Pete Metz SECOND BY: Sara Sheets 

VOTE Aye: Ms. Amat, Mr. Brice, Mr. Driehaus, Mr. Ethridge, Mr. Gibson, Mr. Metz, Ms. Moss, Ms. 
Sheets and Ms. Smith 

 
          Nay: 

 
None 
 

     Abstain:  
 

None 

ABSENT AT 
THE   TIME:  Ms. Clark, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Smith and Ms. Taylor 
 
PRESENT 
NON-VOTING 
MEMBERS: 
 

 
 
None 

  

ABSENT NON-
VOTING 
MEMBERS AT 
THE TIME:  Jay Bedi, Trent Emeneker and Greg Simpson 
APPROVED: August 26, 2025   

 
                                                                               

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION ITEM

DATE: August 19, 2025
FROM: John Edmondson, Sr. Director of Procurement

Jeff Mundstock, Director of Maintenance Technical Services
PROJECT NO.: 093-2025 Emergency Repairs for RTC Elevators

REQUEST: Contract Award

BACKGROUND

Metro has an agreement with the City of Cincinnati for the use of the Riverfront Transit Center 
(“RTC”). The RTC is used as a layover location for Metro and Butler County Regional Transit 
Authority (“BCRTA”) and is utilized by the Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky (“TANK”) for 
game day drop-off and pick-up. As part of the agreement, Metro is responsible for maintaining 
the space and making any repairs that are required to ensure safe operation and accessibility.

BUSINESS PURPOSE

The RTC was recently flooded by heavy rains.  As a result, the elevators in the RTC were 
damaged and require immediate repairs before normal operations can resume. 

PROJECT FINANCING

The budget for this project is $386,410 and will be financed using revenue from the RTC fund.

PROJECT PROCUREMENT

A Declaration of Emergency was issued by the City of Cincinnati on May 6, 2025, recognizing 
the catastrophic impact of the flood waters.  This award was made pursuant to Ohio Revised 
Code (“ORC”) Title 3, Section 306.43, which suspends the competitive selection process for 
purchases “involving actual physical damage to structures, supplies, equipment, or property.”  
As such, no vendor outreach was conducted.

The contract is a firm fixed-fee contract that will expire in September 2026.

SMALL BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT

As an emergency procurement, this is a sole source award and is exempt from the small 
business review process.  As such, no subcontracting opportunities are available and no small 
business analysis performed.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION

Staff recommends the Board of Trustees approve a resolution authorizing the CEO/General 
Manager/Secretary-Treasurer or the Senior Director of Procurement to execute Contract No. 

Page 11 of 41



093-2025, on behalf of Metro with American Elevators, Inc., with a not to exceed value of 
$386,410.

Page 12 of 41



 

                         BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
                    RESOLUTION NO. 2025-35 

  
            APPROVAL OF CONTRACT NO: 094-2025 EMERGENCY REPAIRS FOR ELECTRICAL SWITCH GEAR 

WHEREAS: 

1. Metro has an agreement with the City of Cincinnati for the use of the Riverfront Transit Center 
(“RTC”). 

 
2. The RTC is used as a layover location for Metro and Butler County Regional Transit Authority 

(“BCRTA”) and is utilized by the Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky (“TANK”) for game day drop-off and pick-
up. 

 
3. As part of the agreement, Metro is responsible for maintaining the space and making any repairs 

that are required to ensure safe operation and accessibility. 
 
4. SORTA staff recommends approval to execute Contract No. 094-2025, on behalf of Metro and 

Adkins & Stang, Inc., at a total cost of $545,500. 
 
5. The expenditure will be financed using revenue from the RTC fund. 

 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

6. The board authorizes the CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer or the Senior Director of 
Procurement to execute Contract No. Contract No. 094-2025, on behalf of Metro and Adkins & Stang, Inc., at a 
total cost of $545,500. 

                                     *************** 
MOVED BY: Pete Metz SECOND BY: Sara Sheets 

VOTE Aye: Ms. Amat, Mr. Brice, Mr. Driehaus, Mr. Ethridge, Mr. Gibson, Mr. Metz, Ms. Moss, Ms. 
Sheets and Ms. Smith 

 
          Nay: 

 
None 
 

     Abstain:  
 

None 

ABSENT AT 
THE   TIME:  Ms. Clark, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Smith and Ms. Taylor 
 
PRESENT 
NON-VOTING 
MEMBERS: 
 

 
 
None 

  

ABSENT NON-
VOTING 
MEMBERS AT 
THE TIME:  Jay Bedi, Trent Emeneker and Greg Simpson 
APPROVED: August 26, 2025   

 
                                                                               

 

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION ITEM

DATE: August 19, 2025
FROM: John Edmondson, Sr. Director of Procurement

Jeff Mundstock, Director of Maintenance Technical Services
PROJECT NO.: 094-2025 Emergency Repairs for Electrical Switch Gear

REQUEST: Contract Award

BACKGROUND

Metro has an agreement with the City of Cincinnati for the use of the Riverfront Transit Center 
(“RTC”). The RTC is used as a layover location for Metro and Butler County Regional Transit 
Authority (“BCRTA”) and is utilized by the Transit Authority of Northern Kentucky (“TANK”) for 
game day drop-off and pick-up. As part of the agreement, Metro is responsible for maintaining 
the space and making any repairs that are required to ensure safe operation and accessibility.

BUSINESS PURPOSE

The RTC was recently flooded by heavy rains.  As a result, the electrical systems were 
damaged and require immediate repairs before normal operations can resume. 

PROJECT FINANCING

The budget for this project is $545,500 and will be financed using revenue from the RTC fund.

PROJECT PROCUREMENT

A Declaration of Emergency was issued by the City of Cincinnati on May 6, 2025, recognizing 
the catastrophic impact of the flood waters.  This award was made pursuant to Ohio Revised 
Code (“ORC”) Title 3, Section 306.43, which suspends the competitive selection process for 
purchases “involving actual physical damage to structures, supplies, equipment, or property.”  
As such, no vendor outreach was conducted.

The contract is a firm fixed-fee contract that will expire in September 2026.

SMALL BUSINESS ENGAGEMENT

As an emergency procurement, this is a sole source award and is exempt from the small 
business review process.  As such, no subcontracting opportunities are available and no small 
business analysis performed.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION

Staff recommends the Board of Trustees approve a resolution authorizing the CEO/General 
Manager/Secretary-Treasurer or the Senior Director of Procurement to execute Contract No. 
093-2025, on behalf of Metro with Atkins & Stang, Inc., with a not to exceed value of $544,500.

Page 14 of 41



Infrastructure, Bike and ROW
August 19, 2025

Page 15 of 41



Transit Infrastructure Fund Update

▪ Timeline of Fund Program

• March 3, 2025: Call for project proposals

• May 30,  2025: Proposals submittal deadline

• Jun 4, 2025: Proposals distributed to evaluation teams

• Jun–Jul 2025: Projects review and scoring 

• Aug 19, 2025: Presentation to Infrastructure, Bike, and ROW Committee

• Aug 26, 2025: SORTA Board confirms recommendations 

• QTR 3, 2025: District 2 Integrating Committee’s final approval of projects

• QTR 4, 2025: Transit Authority enters into agreements with the Awardees

• QTR 1, 2026: Funds are made available to Awardees

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

Page 16 of 41



Transit Infrastructure Fund Update

▪ Received 41 proposals

▪ From 25 different municipalities

▪ 7 municipalities submitted 2 or more proposals

Page 17 of 41



Received 41 

Proposals

Cincinnati - 6x

Colerain Twp – 3x

Glendale – 2x

Hamilton Co – 3x

Lincoln Heights – 2x

Mariemont – 4x

Springfield Twp – 2x

Funding Requests

66.14% of the funds 
requested were for 
large projects.

33.86% of the funds 
requested for small 
projects.

Page 18 of 41



Recommended Awards Round 5

Large Project Category - Project Request => $1M

(66.7% of available funds)

Projects Highlighted In Green Are Recommended for Award

The Warsaw Avenue Improvements project is ineligible based on the program guidelines.

Page 19 of 41



Recommended 
Awards Round 5

Small Project Category

• Project Request < $1M

• 33.3% of available funds

Projects Highlighted In Green Are 
Recommended for Award

Page 20 of 41



Action
Needed

• Staff request your approval to 
move these award 
recommendations and their 
contracts to the Integrating 
Committee

• Total awards for Year 5 are 
$28,310,217 in addition to the 
committed $14.5 million for 
Western Hills Viaduct. Round 5 
total funding $42,810,217.

Summary

➢ 27 of 41 projects funded
➢ 20 jurisdictions will 

receive funds

Page 21 of 41



All Rounds

• 35 Jurisdictions

• 124 Projects

• $349 Million

Page 22 of 41



9

Page 23 of 41



10

Page 24 of 41



11

Page 25 of 41



12

Page 26 of 41



Page 27 of 41



Next Steps

▪ Timeline of Fund Program

• March 3, 2025: Call for project proposals

• May 30,  2025: Proposals submittal deadline

• Jun 4, 2025: Proposals distributed to evaluation teams

• Jun–Jul 2025: Projects review and scoring 

• Aug 19, 2025: Presentation to Infrastructure, Bike, and ROW Committee

• Aug 26, 2025: SORTA Board confirms recommendations 

• QTR 3, 2025: District 2 Integrating Committee’s final approval of projects

• QTR 4, 2025: Transit Authority enters into agreements with the Awardees

• QTR 1, 2026: Funds are made available to Awardees

✓

✓

✓

✓

✓

Page 28 of 41



15

Page 29 of 41



 

                         BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
                    RESOLUTION NO. 2025-36 

                         
APPROVAL OF RECOMMENDED 2025 TRANSIT INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROJECTS 
 

WHEREAS: 

1. In May 2020, Hamilton County voters passed Issue 7 which approved a sales and use tax in the 
amount of eight–tenths of one percent for a period of twenty-five years. Twenty-five percent (25%) of the 
proceeds of the levy are to be used for public infrastructure projects, primarily but not limited to, bridges and 
roads.  

 
2. The Transit Infrastructure Fund program is intended to assist localities within Hamilton County in 

improving the state of their transportation infrastructure. 
 
3. The program is administered by SORTA, although grants made through the program will be 

awarded/approved by the Public Works Integrating Committee of Hamilton County in accordance with state law. 
 
4. SORTA issued a general call for projects from the jurisdictions within and including Hamilton 

County. Projects submitted under this request have been reviewed and scored based upon the project scoring 
methodology approved by the SORTA Board for this program year. 

 
5. SORTA received thirty-nine (41) proposals from twenty-five (25) different municipalities from 

Hamilton County in the award amount of $42,810,217, which includes $14,500,000 for the Western Hills Viaduct 
project.  Staff recommends the grants be awarded to 27 projects in 20 jurisdictions as shown upon the attached 
and that this recommendation be forwarded to the Public Works Integrating Committee of Hamilton County for 
approval. 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 
 

6. The SORTA Board hereby approves the award of grant funded projects as shown upon the 
attached and that the CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer be authorized to forward this recommendation 
to the Public Works Integrating Committee of Hamilton County for approval.  

                                                                     *************** 
MOVED BY: Sara Sheets SECOND BY: Tony Brice 

VOTE Aye: Ms. Amat, Mr. Brice, Mr. Ethridge, Mr. Gibson, Mr. Metz, Ms. Moss, Ms. Sheets and 
Ms. Smith 

 
          Nay: 

 
None 
 

     Abstain:  
 

Mr. Driehaus, 

ABSENT AT 
THE   TIME:  Ms. Clark, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Smith and Ms. Taylor 
 
PRESENT 
NON-VOTING 
MEMBERS: 
 

 
 
None 

  

ABSENT NON-
VOTING 
MEMBERS AT 
THE TIME:  Jay Bedi, Trent Emeneker and Greg Simpson 
APPROVED: August 26, 2025   

 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION ITEM

DATE: August 19th, 2025

FROM: Jason Roe, Director of Infrastructure & Development Programming

Khaled Shammout, Chief Strategic Planning, Development, & Innovation Officer

PROJECT NO.:
REQUEST: Approval of Recommended 2025 Transit Infrastructure Fund Projects (Round 5)  

     

BACKGROUND  
 
In May 2020, Hamilton County voters passed Issue 7 which approved a sales and use tax in the amount of eight–tenths of one 
percent for a period of twenty-five years. Twenty-five percent (25%) of the proceeds of the levy are to be used for public 
infrastructure projects, primarily but not limited to, bridges and roads. 

BUSINESS PURPOSE

The Transit Infrastructure Fund program is intended to assist localities within Hamilton County in improving the state of their 
transportation infrastructure. 

The program is administered by SORTA, although grants made through the program will be awarded/approved by the Public 
Works Integrating Committee of Hamilton County in accordance with state law.

SORTA issued a general call for projects from the jurisdictions within and including Hamilton County. Projects submitted under 
this request have been reviewed and scored based upon the project scoring methodology approved by the SORTA Board for 
this program year.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

Round 5 total award amount is $42,810,217, which includes $14,500,000 for the Western Hills Viaduct project.

PROJECT CONSIDERATIONS

SORTA received 41 proposals from twenty-five (25) different municipalities in Hamilton County.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION 

Approval of a resolution approving the contracts for the approved 2025 Transit Infrastructure Fund projects and authorizing the 
CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer to sign these contracts.

Page 31 of 41



 

                         BOARD OF TRUSTEES 
SOUTHWEST OHIO REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY 
                    RESOLUTION NO. 2025-37 

  
 APPROVAL OF THE FRIST AMENDMENT TO THE PROJECT GRANT AGREEMENT FOR THE WESTERN 

HILLS VIADUCT PROJECT 

WHEREAS: 

1. In September 2021, the SORTA Board and Public Works Integrating Committee of Hamilton 
County approved the Transit Infrastructure Fund Project (Round 1), which included (30) contracts from twenty-two 
(22) different municipalities within Hamilton County. 

 
2. In September 2021 the award terms between SORTA and the City of Cincinnati for the Western 

Hills Viaduct project approved the award grant up to $205 million to be paid in annual increments of $8.2 million 
over a twenty-give (25) year period. 

 
3. In September 2023, the grant award terms between SORTA and the City of Cincinnati and the 

Western Hills Viaduct was revised.  While the total grant award remained unchanged at $205 million, the term of 
the agreement would change from twenty-give years to fifteen years, resulting in and updated schedule of 
payments. 

 
4. The City of Cincinnati requests to amend the Original Grant Agreement to allow for Grant Funds 

that are currently available for the project to be used as a local match to secure federal grant funding for the 
project. 
 

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED: 

5. The SORTA Board hereby approves the revised Western Hills Viaduct contract and the 
CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer be authorized to sign this revised contract. 

                                      *************** 
MOVED BY: Dan Driehaus SECOND BY: Pete Metz 
VOTE Aye: Ms. Amat, Mr. Brice, Mr. Driehaus, Mr. Ethridge, Mr. Gibson, Mr. Metz, Ms. Moss, Ms. 

Sheets and Ms. Smith 
 
          Nay: 

 
None 
 

     Abstain:  
 

None 

ABSENT AT 
THE   TIME:  Ms. Clark, Mr. Kelly, Mr. Smith and Ms. Taylor 
 
PRESENT 
NON-VOTING 
MEMBERS: 
 

 
 
None 

  

ABSENT NON-
VOTING 
MEMBERS AT 
THE TIME:  Jay Bedi, Trent Emeneker and Greg Simpson 
APPROVED: August 26, 2025   

 

 

 



 



BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION ITEM

DATE: August 19th, 2025

FROM: Jason Roe, Director of Infrastructure & Development Programming

Khaled Shammout, Chief Strategic Planning, Development, & Innovation Officer

PROJECT NO.:
REQUEST: Approval of the First Amendment to the Project Grant Agreement for the Western Hills                    

Viaduct Project
     

BACKGROUND  
 
In May 2020, Hamilton County voters passed Issue 7 which approved a sales and use tax in the amount of eight–tenths of one 
percent for a period of twenty-five years. Twenty-five percent (25%) of the proceeds of the levy are to be used for public 
infrastructure projects, primarily but not limited to bridges and roads. In Round 1 (2021) of the Transit Infrastructure Fund 
program the City of Cincinnati and Hamilton County were awarded $205,000,000 for the replacement of the Western Hills 
Viaduct. The Project will replace the structurally deficient Western Hills Viaduct with a new structure immediately south of the 
existing viaduct. The Project will span the Mill Creek Valley and connect to a redesigned interchange with Interstate 75. The 
Project will accommodate vehicular traffic and a shared-use path on the south side. The existing viaduct will be demolished 
when it is no longer needed to serve vehicular traffic

BUSINESS PURPOSE

The Transit Infrastructure Fund was established to address critical regional projects like the Western Hill Viaduct, which is heavily 
used by several transit routes to facilitate public transportation needs. 

The City of Cincinnati requests to amend the Original Grant Agreement to allow for Grant Funds that are currently available for 
the project to be used as a local match to secure federal grant funding for the project.

FINANCIAL CONSIDERATIONS

The Grantee shall be entitled to Grant Funds for the Project beginning in CY2023; ($16,400,000 for CY2023; $14,500,000 
each future year of CY2024-CY2035; and the final installment of $14,600,000 for CY2036); Maximum annual funding amounts 
and the maximum project total of $205,000,000 remail unchanged.

Metro agrees to allow flexibility in the installment payments to be applied directly to the Bond trustee to fund debt service, cost 
of issuance of Bonds, and administrative cost. 

Metro agrees to reimburse eligible project expenses of a phased construction approach to project completion to secure 
additional funding for the project.

PROJECT CONSIDERATIONS

The project will be constructed in three phases: 1) design, railroad mitigation, utilities, and construction of portions of the 
bridge 2) complete construction of the new structure and its approaches, and 3) demolition of the existing viaduct and final site 
restoration.

RECOMMENDED BOARD ACTION 

Approval of a resolution approving the First Amendment To Project Grant Agreement of the Western Hills Viaduct 
Replacement Project Agreement and authorizing the CEO/General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer to sign the amendment. 

Page 33 of 41



Financial Summary – July 2025
Report Out Date - August 19, 2025

Page 34 of 41



Agenda – Financial Summary

• Statement of Operations for July ’25

- Key Drivers

- Detail Profit & Loss Statement

- County Sales Tax Trend

• Cashflow and Obligation Report

• Investment Balance Update 

Page 35 of 41



Profit & Loss – Summary / Key Drivers

Summary

- Total Revenue $13.9M - unfavorable to Budget ($6k)   
- Total Expense $13.8M - unfavorable to Budget ($181k) or (1.3%) 
- Operating Capital Contribution $0.1M - unfavorable to Budget ($187k)  
- Note: Ridership total is 1,026k – unfavorable to Budget (117k) or (10.2%)  

Revenue

- Total Operating Revenue $1.6M - unfavorable to Budget ($50k) or (3.1%)
- Non-Transportation $0.7M – favorable to Budget $36k or 5.5%
- County Sales Tax $10.1M – favorable to Budget $8k based on Apr receipts
- Federal Grants $1.5M - on Budget

Expense
- Wages & Benefits $10.5M - unfavorable to budget ($88k) or (0.8%)
- Fuel and Lubricants $781k - unfavorable to budget ($49k) or (6.7%)                 
- Parts & Supplies $1.1M – unfavorable to Budget ($296k) or (38.0%)
- All Other $1.5M – favorable to Budget $241k due to timing of outside services

Page 36 of 41



7 Mos Ending July 31, 2025 Month Year to Date

($ In Thousands) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Actual Budget Fav(Unfav) Prior Year

Ridership

Regular 996,126       1,112,738        (116,612)       (10.5%) 6,601,706    7,287,956    (686,250)       (9.4%) 6,618,474     

CPS 2,737           3,300             (563)             (17.1%) 876,571        821,400       55,171           6.7% 757,636        

Subtotal Fixed Route 998,863      1,116,038        (117,175)       (10.5%) 7,478,277   8 ,109,356    (631,079)        (7.8%) 7,376,110      

Access 15,529          15,431             98               0 .6% 102,880       108,482       (5,602)           (5.2%) 104,615         

MetroNow ! 11,524          11,100             424            3.8% 74,232         66,600         7,632           11.5% 42,015          

Total Ridership 1,025,916 1,142,569 (116,653) (10.2%) 7,655,389 8,284,438 (629,049) (7.6%) 7,522,740

Operat ing Revenue

Metro Fares 1,301$          1,339$            (38)$            (2.9%) 7,832$         8 ,788$         (956)$            (10.9%) 7,888$         

Access Fares 63                74                   (11)                (15.2%) 372               434              (62)                 (14.2%) 407               

MetroNow ! Fares 26                23                   3                 13.9% 151                135               16                  12.1% 86                 

CPS ContractCPS Fares 1                   3                     (2)                 (80.0%) 2,281            1,806            475              26.3% 1,722             

Other Contract  RevenueOther Contract  Revenue 208              210                 (2)                 (0 .7%) 1,368            1,421             (53)                 (3.7%) 1,311              

Total Operat ing Revenue 1,598            1,649              (50)               (3.1%) 12,004         12,584          (580)              (4 .6%) 11,414            

Non-Operat ing Revenue

County Sales Tax 10,089         10,081            8                 0 .1% 70,864         70,568         296               0 .4% 68,504         

Federal Subsidies 1,513             1,513               0                 0 .0% 10,591           10,591           (0)                   (0 .0%) 5,899            

Non Transportat ion 688              652                 36               5.5% 4,710            4 ,838           (128)               (2.6%) 6,385            

Total Non-Operat ing Revenue 12,290         12,246            44              0 .4% 86,165          85,997         169               0 .2% 80,788         

Total Revenue 13,888         13,895            (6)                 (0 .0%) 98,169          98,581          (411)                (0 .4%) 92,202          

Expenses

Em ployee W ages & Benefits 10,450         10,362            (88)              (0 .8%) 69,770         72,170          2,400           3.3% 68,706         

Fuel & Lubricants 781               732                 (49)               (6.7%) 4,682           4 ,882           200              4 .1% 4,653            

Parts & Supplies 1,073            777                 (296)             (38.0%) 6,823           5,762           (1,061)             (18.4%) 5,520            

Everybody Rides Metro Fund 24                35                   11                31.0% 159               245              86                 35.0% -                

Other 1,503            1,744              241             13.8% 13,764          13,657          (107)               (0 .8%) 11,292           

Total Expenses 13,831          13,650            (181)              (1.3%) 95,199          96,716          1,517             1.6% 90,171           

Operat ing Capital Contribut ion 57$              245$              (187)$           2,971$          1,865$          1,106$           2,031$          

Page 37 of 41



County Sales Tax – Year to Date

* May through Jul of 2025 are recorded at budget due to the 3-month delay in reporting from State Office 

($0 0 0 's) Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 * Jun 25 * Jul 25 *

Current  Year $10,149 $9,696 $10,205 $9,380 $12,116 $9,159 $8,788 $11,291 $9,895 $10,423 $11,227 $10,081

Bud g et $10,288 $10,473 $10,191 $10,545 $11,928 $9,269 $9,165 $10,516 $9,887 $10,423 $11,227 $10,081

Previous Year $9,869 $9,762 $9,336 $10,049 $11,105 $8,781 $8,683 $9,963 $9,366 $9,875 $10,636 $9,551

$6,000

$8,000

$10,000

$12,000

Aug 24 Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25* Jun 25* Jul 25*

Th
o

u
sa

n
d

s

Previous Year Current Year Budget

Page 38 of 41



Cashflow and Obligation Report Page 39 of 41



August 2025

This monthly report is designed to provide a high-level update on a few of the key initiatives that 
are being advanced by the Metro leadership team. I hope you find the updates informative and 
reflective of the continued progress we’re making together.  

1. Ask Andy & Coffee Chats: This past month, I 
hosted a series of “Ask Andy” chat sessions 
across our facilities to provide team members 
with updates on our many projects, and to 
offer an opportunity for them to ask questions 
and share feedback on how we can continue 
improving. The level of engagement has been 
encouraging, and I greatly value the insights 
our employees brought forward during these 
open and informal conversations. 

We’ve also launched Community Coffee Chats at neighborhood coffee shops to connect 
directly with riders and stakeholders. Our first session, held at Caravel Coffee in Cheviot last 
week, generated meaningful discussions with community members. The next chat will take 
place on August 29 at Cream + Sugar Coffeehouse in Evanston from 9-10:30 a.m. Dates and 
locations are posted on our website and we continue to welcome everyone to join me for a cup 
of coffee and conversation about Metro’s upcoming initiatives. 

2. Advancing a Zero-Emissions fleet: Our efforts to reduce fleet emissions are making 
measurable progress. Our newest hybrid buses now automatically switch to all-electric mode 
within 23 designated corridors, the largest being from Findlay/Liberty Streets to the riverfront. 
In 2025 alone, these vehicles have logged more than 51,000 zero-emission miles, cutting 169 
metric tons of pollution - equivalent to removing 40 cars from the road for a year – and saving 
more than $75,000 in fuel costs. Later this year, we look forward to introducing six fully electric 
buses to further accelerate this transition.  

3. Facility Upgrades: Ensuring team members have comfortable and modern spaces to work 
and recharge in-between trips is important to us. Renovations are currently underway at our 
Queensgate, Bond Hill and Access facilities – the first significant updates since the 1980s. 
Phase I upgrades to operations clubrooms and maintenance breakrooms are expected to be 
completed this fall, with phase II targeted for early spring.

4. Bus Stop Sign Modernization: Following our partnership with the UC DAAP program to 
redesign our bus stop signs to be more effective and informative for customers, we are 
preparing to install more than 4,000 new bus stop signs throughout our service area beginning 
this fall. The new signage will provide clearer route information, directional details, and 
accessibility features such as braille. This project, largely funded through federal grants, 

Page 40 of 41



represents a major step forward in improving the rider experience. We will share additional 
details as installation approaches.

 

5. Expanding University Partnerships: We continue to see strong growth in university ridership 
through our EZRide program with the University of Cincinnati, Xavier University and Cincinnati 
State Technical College. At UC alone, ridership has increased 158% year-over-year from 
12,000 trips in July 2024 to 31,000 trips in July 2025. Robust service improvements near 
campuses, combined with targeted student engagement and marketing, are fueling this 
growth. 

As always, I’m happy to discuss these matters and any others in more depth. 

All the best, 

Andy Aiello

Page 41 of 41


	Agenda
	SORTA BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING
	TUESDAY, AUGUST 26TH, 2025 – 6:00 P.M.
	SORTA BOARD ROOM 6th FLOOR
	525 VINE STREET, 
	CINCINNATI, OHIO, 45202 
	General Items:
	Call to order  
	Pledge of Allegiance
	1 Oath of Office: Rickell Howard Smith (Kim Schaefer, Legal Counsel)
	Hearings from citizens 
	Chair Update 
	Action Item:  
	2 Approval of Board Minutes July 22nd, 2025
	Finance Committee (Blake Ethridge)
	Planning & Operations Committee (Pete Metz)  
	Procurement Consent Agenda:
	3 Proposed Resolution: Contract Modification to 100-2022 Right of Way Appraisal Services (Jason Roe)
	3.1 Action Item:

	4 Proposed Resolution: Contract Award for 093-2025 Emergency Repairs to RTC Elevator (Jeff Mundstock)
	4.1 Action Item:

	5 Proposed Resolution: Contract Award for 094-2025 Emergency Repairs to RTC Switch Gear Equipment (Jeff Mundstock)
	5.1 Action Item:

	Infrastructure, Bike and ROW (Sara Sheets) 
	Action Items:
	6 MTIF Presentation (Khaled Shammout/Jason Roe) 
	7 Proposed Resolution: Approval of Award 2025 Infrastructure Fund Projects (Khaled Shammout/Jason Roe)
	7.1 Action Item:

	8 Proposed Resolution: Approval of Western Hills Viaduct – First Amendment (Khaled Shammout/Jason Roe) 
	8.1 Action Item:

	Briefing Items:
	9 Financial Results for July 31st, 2025 (Tim Walker) 
	10 Progress and Priorities (Andy Aiello) 
	11 New Business
	Other Items:
	Adjournment
	The next regular meeting of the SORTA Board of Trustees is scheduled for
	Tuesday, September 23rd, 2025, at 9:00 a.m.�



